
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Case Officer:  Elizabeth Arnold                  Parish:  Harberton   Ward:  West Dart

Application No:  2679/21/FUL

Agent/Applicant:
Mr Stephen Guard - Stephen Guard 
Architects
2 Efford Corner
East Allington
Totnes
TQ9 7RA

Applicant:
Mr Liam Nally
Wilma
Woodcourt Road
Harbertonford
TQ9 7TY

Site Address:  Wilma, Woodcourt Road, Harbertonford, TQ9 7TY

Development:  Full planning application for Technical Details Consent for new dwelling 
following Permission in Principle application 0573/19/PIP 

Reason item is being put before Committee: Related to a staff member

Recommendation: Delegate approval to Head of Development Management, in 
conjunction with Chairman to conditionally grant planning permission, subject to an 
amended application form.
 
Conditions:

1) Time



2) Accordance with approved plans
3) Materials to be submitted
4) Landscaping
5) In accordance with Preliminary Ecological Appraisal
6) Drainage
7) Land contamination
8) Construction management plan
9) Removal of PD rights
10) No external lights

Key issues for consideration:
Principle/Sustainable Development
Design/Landscape
Neighbour Amenity
Highways/Access
Living conditions for future occupiers
Flood Risk and drainage
DEV32 Carbon Reduction
Biodiversity

Financial Implications (Potential New Homes Bonus for major applications):
As part of the Spending Review 2020, the Chancellor announced that there will be a further 
round of New Homes Bonus allocations under the current scheme for 2021/22. This year is 
the last year's allocation of New Homes Bonus (which was based on dwellings built out by 
October 2020).  The Government has stated that they will soon be inviting views on how they 
can reform the New Homes Bonus scheme from 2022-23, to ensure it is focused where 
homes are needed most.

Site Description:
Site comprises the residential curtilage of the dwelling known as Wilma, located on the north 
side of Woodcourt Road to the east of the village of Harbertonford. Woodcourt Road comprises 
a residential lane serving a number of properties and terminates at Woodcourt Farm. The site 
is within 200m of the village hall and approximately 500m from the post office and public house. 
Although detached from the tight urban form of the built up part of the village and separated 
from the village hall and football club buildings by playing fields and a field used for equestrian 
activities, the site none the less is in relatively close proximity to the village core. Woodcourt 
Road is a narrow, single-track unlit lane.

The Proposal:
The proposal is for the erection of a 2 storey, 3 bed dwelling, with associated parking and 
amenity space. This is a full application for technical details following the approval of 
permission in principle under application 0573/19/PIP.  

Consultations:

 County Highways Authority
Should accord with standing advice

 Drainage
We are no longer providing formal responses for the following applications that meet the 
Low and Medium risk criteria Refer to standing adice?



 Trees
 No objection on arboricultural merit subject to the Tree Survey being made an 

approved plan if consent follows

 Haberton Parish Council 
It was RESOLVED to make NO OBJECTIONS however the Parish Council express 
serious concerns about traffic, access and impact on flooding and would require provision 
of a construction management plan for any future development. The Parish Council would 
like to see a full response from the Environment Agency on the plans.  

Officer response: The provision of a Construction Management Plan can be conditioned. As the 
site does not lie within Flood Zones 2 or 3, there is no requirement or provision to consult the 
Environment Agency (who would not respond as outside of an area identified at risk).

Representations:
No responses were received.

Relevant Planning History
0573/19/PIP – Application for permission in principle for one new dwelling (refused 18/7/19, 
Approved at Appeal 20/1/20)

ANALYSIS

Principle of Development/Sustainability:
The principle for the erection of a new dwelling was previously considered and approved at 
Appeal, where the Inspector concluded that although separated from the village hall and 
football club buildings by playing fields and a field in equestrian use, it was located in 
relatively close proximity to the built up core of the village.

Design/Landscape:
Policy DEV10 advises that housing development should be of a high quality in terms of 
design and resilience and provide adequate space to achieve good living standards. Housing 
development should be designed to integrate within adjacent developments and not appear 
an unrelated addition.

Policy DEV23 requires development to ‘conserve and enhance landscape, townscape and 
seascape character and scenic and visual quality’. It goes onto to say in DEV23.3 that the 
development should be of ‘high quality architectural and landscape design appropriate to its 
landscape context’. 

The proposed dwelling is 15.2m in width and 5.83m in depth, set beneath a gabled roof of 
6.33m in height and with a single storey projection of 2m in depth across part of the front 
elevation. This is set slightly off centre towards the rear of the site, with a parking and turning 
area to the right (north east) of the dwelling. The building is a relatively simple structure with 
a slate roof and the walls a combination of natural timber weatherboard and render. The 
plans also indicate that the ridge height would slightly higher (approximately 0.5m) than the 
adjacent buildings but not significantly so and the design would be comparable.

The proposal would result in the loss of part of the existing hedgerow (6.7m) along the road, 
which is unfortunate but necessary to gain access to the site. However additional hedge 
planting on Devon banks (11.8m) are proposed to the south west, marking the extent of the 



curtilage of the dwelling and along the side of the parking area, which would also provide 
additional screening of the dwelling, when viewed from the road. Detail of the landscaping 
could be conditioned to be provided if all other aspects of the proposal were acceptable. 

The proposed dwelling is relatively modest and the design would be compatible with the 
character and appearance other properties within the village. Therefore in terms of 
appearance, the proposal would be considered acceptable. 

Neighbour Amenity:
Policy DEV1 advises that development proposals will be required to safeguard the health and 
the amenity of local communities, ensuring the new development provides for satisfactory 
daylight, sunlight, outlook, privacy and protection from noise and disturbance for both new 
and existing residents, workers and visitors. Unacceptable impacts will be judged against the 
level of amenity generally in the locality

Policy DEV2 advises that development proposals which will cause unacceptable in or off-site 
risk or harm to human health, the natural environment or living conditions will not be 
permitted.

The application site is separated from other dwellings within the village. The nearest property, 
The Studio, is situated approximately 10.25m to the side and 2m to rear of the proposed 
dwelling. Given the degree of separation and the orientation of the properties it is not 
considered that the proposal would significantly impact on the amenity of the existing 
occupiers. 

Highways/Access:
The proposal would create a new access onto the road and provide 2 parking spaces and an 
adequate turning area to ensure that any vehicles would be able to enter and leave in a 
forward gear. The provision of 2 spaces for a 3 bed property would comply with adopted 
parking standards and it is noted that the Highways Officer has not raised any objections to 
the proposal.

Living conditions for future occupiers:
DEV 10 advises that housing development should be of a high quality in terms of design and 
resilience and provide adequate space to achieve good living standards

The Nationally Described Space Standards advise that a 3 bed, 5 person house over two 
floors should have a minimum floor area of 93sqm. The proposed dwelling has a floor area of 
approximately 160sqm. Therefore adequate space would be provided.

Dev 10 further advises that sufficient external amenity space should be provided. The 
Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 Supplementary Planning 
Document states that for a detached dwelling there would be a minimum requirement of 
100sqm. The property would benefit from a garden area in excess of these requirements.

It is therefore considered that the proposal would provide an appropriate living environment.

Sustainability:
The submitted planning statement has confirmed that the proposed dwelling will be 
constructed so that it will exceed Building Regulations by 10%-20%. Details of this to ensure 
compliance with Policy DEV32 could be conditioned for submission if all other aspects of the 
proposal were acceptable.  



Biodiversity / Ecology:
A Preliminary Ecological Appraisal has been submitted with the application. This identifies 
that the site is part of a commuting route for a single Greater Horseshoe Bat, likely to be 
roosting some distance from the site to the south-west, which lies close to a known 
commuting route along the Harbourne River for low numbers of this species during the 
summer months. The report advises that the development of a single dwelling in this location 
is unlikely to lead to significant impact on the bats to navigate the Harbourne Valley provided 
light spill from the dwelling is limited. The amount of hedgerow to the be lost in the creation of 
the access will be offset by the creation of a new Devon hedge bank on the south western 
boundary, which would also help proved an enhanced linear feature for bats and birds and 
reduce light trespass towards the orchard. Compliance with the requirements of the 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal could be conditioned if all other aspects of the proposal 
were acceptable 

Drainage:
The proposal includes a package treatment plant and drainage field to the west of the 
dwelling. The planning statement advises that the field shown measures 25m in length based 
on fairly good ground conditions and percolation tests will be carried out as required. The 
plans also indicate a soakaway of sufficient size will provided within the garden area.

Conclusion
The principle for the erection of a dwelling was previously approved under application 
0573/19/PIP. This application complies with that permission. The design of the property is 
considered acceptable and it would provide suitable living accommodation and parking 
provision for future occupiers.

This application has been considered in accordance with Section 38 of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Planning Policy

Relevant policy framework
Section 70 of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act requires that regard be had to the 
development plan, any local finance and any other material considerations. Section 38(6) of 
the 2004 Planning and Compensation Act requires that applications are to be determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
For the purposes of decision making, as of March 26th 2019, the Plymouth & South West 
Devon Joint Local Plan 2014 - 2034 is now part of the development plan for Plymouth City 
Council, South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council (other than parts of 
South Hams and West Devon within Dartmoor National Park).

The relevant development plan policies are set out below:

The Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local Plan was adopted by South Hams 
District Council on March 21st 2019 and West Devon Borough Council on March 26th 
2019.

SPT1 Delivering sustainable development
SPT2 Sustainable linked neighbourhoods and sustainable rural communities
SPT3 Provision for new homes
TTV1 Prioritising growth through a hierarchy of sustainable settlements



TTV2 Delivering sustainable development in the Thriving Towns and Villages Policy Area
TTV25 Development in the Sustainable Villages
DEV1 Protecting health and amenity
DEV2 Air, water, soil, noise, land and light
DEV8 Meeting local housing need in the Thriving Towns and Villages Policy Area
DEV9 Meeting local housing need in the Plan Area
DEV10 Delivering high quality housing
DEV20 Place shaping and the quality of the built environment
DEV23 Landscape character
DEV25 Nationally protected landscapes
DEV26 Protecting and enhancing biodiversity and geological conservation
DEV28 Trees, woodlands and hedgerows
DEV32 Delivering low carbon development
DEV33 Renewable and low carbon energy (including heat)

Other material considerations include the policies of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and guidance in Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).  SPD. Neigh Plan?

Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report.

 NEED TO ADD CONDITIONS IN FULL HERE


